
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KAGERA ONLINE COFFEE EXCHANGE 

 
Auction on Tuesday 13thAugust 2024 

 
At 11.00 a.m. (EAT) 

 

AUCTION SALE NO. R-CERT-DC/24/TCB-CT/21 

 
294,394 Kgs of Tanzania Robusta Dry Cherry Certified Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 

 

AUCTION SALE NO. A-CERT-DC/24/TCB-CT/17 

 
1,346 Kgs of Tanzania Arabica Dry Cherry Certified Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 

 

 
AUCTION SALE NO. R-C-CERT/24/TCB-CT/13 

90,473 Kgs of Tanzania Robusta Clean Certified Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 

 

AUCTION SALE NO. A-C-CERT/24/TCB-CT/13 

 
15,873 Kgs of Tanzania Arabica Clean Certified Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 

 

AUCTION SALE NO. R-DC/24/TCB-CT/21 

 
208,172 Kgs of Tanzania Robusta Dry Cherry Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 

 

AUCTION SALE NO. A-DC/24/TCB-CT/21 

 
5,615 Kgs of Tanzania Arabica Dry Cherry Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE 

 
1. 

 
Sale are subject to Tanzania Coffee Board Rules and Regulations 2013 

2. 
 
Unless otherwise stated cherry coffee is packed in single Vero, bags of 50 Kgs Net and Clean Coffee is 

packed in 60 Kgs Dute Bag. Bids shall be per 1 Kg. 

 
3. 

 
Lots are defined by AMCOS consignment 

 
4. 

 
Net weight as per WAREHOUSE RECEIPT weights. 

5. Proceeds payable to TANZANIA COFFEE BOARD settlement account on or before 24 HOURS 

AFTER THE AUCTION is closed 



Coffee Description Summary 
 
 
 

1 KDCU Bisheshe  Karagwe Bisheshe  5 265 Robusta Certified 

2 KDCU Ihembe  Karagwe Ihembe  12 581 Robusta Certified 

3 KDCU Kafunjo  Karagwe Kafunjo  39 1,930 Robusta Certified 

4 KDCU Kakuraijo Karagwe Kakuraijo 25 1,243 Robusta Certified 

5 KDCU Kandegesho/Kaiho  Karagwe Kandegesho/Kaiho  280 14,000 Robusta Certified 

6 KDCU Kanoni  Karagwe Kanoni  80 14,000 Robusta Certified 

7 KDCU Katwe  Karagwe Katwe  69 3,446 Robusta Certified 

8 KDCU Kayanga  Karagwe Kayanga  165 8,232 Robusta Certified 

9 KDCU Kigarama Amcos  Karagwe Kigarama Karagwe  188 9,411 Robusta Certified 

10 KDCU Nyakaiga Karagwe Nyakaiga 81 4,046 Robusta Certified 

11 KDCU Rukale  Karagwe Rukale  113 5,658 Robusta Certified 

12 KDCU Bugara  Kyerwa Bugara  167 8,337 Robusta Certified 

13 KDCU Iremela  Kyerwa Iremela  152 7,607 Robusta Certified 

14 KDCU Iteera  Kyerwa Iteera  58 2,921 Robusta Certified 

15 KDCU Kibimba Kyerwa Kibimba 166 8,319 Robusta Certified 

16 KDCU Kitwe  Kyerwa Kitwe  26 1,312 Robusta Certified 

17 KDCU Mabira  Kyerwa Mabira  53 2,643 Robusta Certified 

18 KDCU Rwanyango  Kyerwa Rwanyango  76 3,780 Robusta Certified 

19   Ngara Farmers Ngara Kirushya 3,933 196,663 Robusta Certified 

20   Ngara Farmers  Ngara Kirushya 27 1,346 Arabica Certified 

21 KCU Mweyanjale  Bukoba DC Mweyanjale  19 1,146 Robusta Clean Certified  

22 KCU Nyakibimbili  Bukoba DC Nyakibimbili  18 1,079 Robusta Clean Certified  

23 KCU Biirabo  Muleba Biirabo  86 5,173 Robusta Clean Certified  

24 KCU Bujumba  Muleba Bujumba  62 3,696 Robusta Clean Certified  

25 KCU Gwanseli  Muleba Gwanseli  97 5,793 Robusta Clean Certified  

26 KCU Ibuga  Muleba Ibuga  424 25,415 Robusta Clean Certified  

27 KCU Ihangiro  Muleba Ihangiro  15 922 Robusta Clean Certified  

28 KCU Ihunga  Muleba Ihunga  225 13,480 Robusta Clean Certified  

29 KCU Kabutaigi  Muleba Kabutaigi  10 607 Robusta Clean Certified  

30 KCU Kachwezi  Muleba Kachwezi  171 10,290 Robusta Clean Certified  

31 KCU Katanga  Muleba Katanga  119 7,156 Robusta Clean Certified  

32 KCU Mbatama  Muleba Mbatama  113 6,779 Robusta Clean Certified  

33 KCU Nshamba  Muleba Nshamba  121 7,250 Robusta Clean Certified  

34 KCU Rwanda Muleba Rwanda 28 1,687 Robusta Clean Certified  

35 KCU Biirabo  Muleba Biirabo  6 342 Arabica Clean Certified 

36 KCU Bugambakamoi  Muleba Bugambakamoi  1 24 Arabica Clean Certified 

37 KCU Ibuga  Muleba Ibuga  64 3,840 Arabica Clean Certified 

38 KCU ihangiro Muleba ihangiro 17 1,014 Arabica Clean Certified 

39 KCU Ihunga  Muleba Ihunga  76 4,539 Arabica Clean Certified 

40 KCU Kabare  Muleba Kabare  1 72 Arabica Clean Certified 

41 KCU Kachwezi  Muleba Kachwezi  19 1,164 Arabica Clean Certified 

42 KCU Mbatama  Muleba Mbatama  5 272 Arabica Clean Certified 

43 KCU Mulela  Muleba Mulela  6 344 Arabica Clean Certified 

44 KCU Nshamba  Muleba Nshamba  67 4,020 Arabica Clean Certified 



45 KCU Rwanda  Muleba Rwanda  5 242 Arabica Clean Certified 

46 KCU Nyakahura  Biharamulo Nyakahura  125 6,226 Robusta 

47 KCU Bumai   Bukoba DC Bumai   10 493 Robusta 

48 KCU Burugo  Bukoba DC Burugo  8 423 Robusta 

49 KCU Katale   Bukoba DC Katale   5 262 Robusta 

50 KCU Kibirizi  Bukoba DC Kibirizi  259 12,967 Robusta 

51 KCU Kihumulo  Bukoba DC Kihumulo  113 5,650 Robusta 

52 KCU Maruku  Bukoba DC Maruku  40 2,010 Robusta 

53 KCU Mugajwale Bukoba DC Mugajwale 23 1,150 Robusta 

54 KCU Ruhunga  Bukoba DC Ruhunga  17 865 Robusta 

55 KDCU Bugene  Karagwe Bugene  8 395 Robusta 

56 KDCU Bukanya  Karagwe Bukanya  103 5,161 Robusta 

57 KDCU Bweranyange Karagwe Bweranyange 56 2,778 Robusta 

58 KDCU Chamchuzi  Karagwe Chamchuzi  1 49 Robusta 

59 KDCU Ihembe  Karagwe Ihembe  2 84 Robusta 

60 KDCU Kandegesho/Kaiho  Karagwe Kandegesho/Kaiho  176 8,790 Robusta 

61 KDCU Kibona Karagwe Kibona 82 4,099 Robusta 

62 KDCU Nyabwegila Karagwe Nyabwegila 53 2,651 Robusta 

63 KDCU nyaka Karagwe nyaka 10 491 Robusta 

64 KDCU Nyakagoyagoye Karagwe Nyakagoyagoye 26 1,303 Robusta 

65 KDCU Nyakahanga  Karagwe Nyakahanga  1 3 Robusta 

66 KDCU Nyakasimbi  Karagwe Nyakasimbi  235 11,750 Robusta 

67 KDCU Rugera Karagwe Rugera 21 1,046 Robusta 

68 KDCU Ruicho Karagwe Ruicho 74 3,709 Robusta 

69 KDCU Bugara  Kyerwa Bugara  50 2,459 Robusta 

70 KDCU chanya Kyerwa chanya 141 7,043 Robusta 

71 KDCU Chanyangabwa  Kyerwa Chanyangabwa  94 4,701 Robusta 

72 KDCU Faraja   Kyerwa Faraja   320 15,991 Robusta 

73 KDCU Kagenyi Kyerwa Kagenyi 123 6,174 Robusta 

74 KDCU Kakerere  Kyerwa Kakerere  5 260 Robusta 

75 KDCU Kamuli  Kyerwa Kamuli  43 2,155 Robusta 

76 KDCU Kyerwa Kyerwa Kyerwa 40 2,010 Robusta 

77 KDCU Mshikamano Kyerwa Mshikamano 523 26,178 Robusta 

78 KDCU Mugorogoro  Kyerwa Mugorogoro  126 6,318 Robusta 

79 KDCU Murundana  Kyerwa Murundana  41 2,034 Robusta 

80 KDCU Nyaruzumbula Kyerwa Nyaruzumbula 32 1,608 Robusta 

81 KDCU Omukagando  Kyerwa Omukagando  81 4,050 Robusta 

82 KDCU Omukashanje Kyerwa Omukashanje 141 7,055 Robusta 

83 KDCU Omukitembe  Kyerwa Omukitembe  310 15,500 Robusta 

84 KDCU Omukiyonza Kyerwa Omukiyonza 33 1,631 Robusta 

85 KDCU Rubilizi  Kyerwa Rubilizi  210 10,524 Robusta 

86 KDCU Rukuraijo  Kyerwa Rukuraijo  9 433 Robusta 

87 KDCU Rumanyika Kyerwa Rumanyika 143 7,126 Robusta 

88 KCU Buchulago  Missenyi Buchulago  15 744 Robusta 

89 KCU Bulembo  Missenyi Bulembo  104 5,183 Robusta 

90 KCU Bwanjai   Missenyi Bwanjai   9 472 Robusta 

91 KCU Kyazi  Missenyi Kyazi  67 3,330 Robusta 

92 KCU Mapinduzi   Missenyi Mapinduzi   1 67 Robusta 



93 KCU Buganguzi  Muleba Buganguzi  6 274 Robusta 

94 KCU Bulyakashaju   Muleba Bulyakashaju   5 269 Robusta 

95 KCU Bumbile   Muleba Bumbile   27 1,344 Robusta 

96 KCU Bushagara   Muleba Bushagara   1 38 Robusta 

97 KCU Katoke   Muleba Katoke   1 58 Robusta 

98 KCU Kitunga   Muleba Kitunga   14 707 Robusta 

99 KCU Rutunga  Muleba Rutunga  2 81 Robusta 

100 KDCU Igurwa  Karagwe Igurwa  2 88 Arabica  

101 KDCU Kabujuma   Karagwe Kabujuma   1 71 Arabica  

102 KDCU Katwe   Karagwe Katwe   11 547 Arabica  

103 KDCU Kibondo  Karagwe Kibondo  3 132 Arabica  

104 KDCU Kigemu  Karagwe Kigemu  1 74 Arabica  

105 KCU Buganguzi  Muleba Buganguzi  5 267 Arabica  

106 KCU Bulyakashaju  Muleba Bulyakashaju  5 252 Arabica  

107 KCU Bushagara  Muleba Bushagara  8 392 Arabica  

108 KCU Kihwera  Muleba Kihwera  16 778 Arabica  

109 KCU Kitunga  Muleba Kitunga  3 144 Arabica  

110 KCU Kyebitembe  Muleba Kyebitembe  3 143 Arabica  

111 KCU Makongora  Muleba Makongora  6 303 Arabica  

112 KCU Mubunda  Muleba Mubunda  12 582 Arabica  

113 KCU Nyamisana  Muleba Nyamisana  11 564 Arabica  

114 KCU Rulanda  Muleba Rulanda  8 375 Arabica  

115 KCU Rutunga  Muleba Rutunga  18 903 Arabica  



ROBUSTA DRY CHERRY CERTIFIED COFFEE 

SALE NO. R-CERT-DC/24/TCB-CT/21 

5,688 BAGS 294,394 KG 
      Dry Cherry Robusta Certified Coffee Description Details 

        

Amcos District Wards Bags Kg Type mc 

Bisheshe  Karagwe Bugene  5 265 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Bisheshe Total     5 265     

Bugara  Kyerwa Bugara 167 8,337 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Bugara Total     167 8,337     

Ihembe  Karagwe Ihembe  12 581 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Ihembe Total     12 581     

Iremela  Kyerwa Nyakatuntu 152 7,607 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Iremela Total     152 7,607     

Iteera  Kyerwa Iteera 58 2,921 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Iteera Total     58 2,921     

Kafunjo  Karagwe Songambele 39 1,930 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Kafunjo Total     39 1,930     

Kakuraijo Karagwe Nyabiyonza 25 1,243 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Kakuraijo Total     25 1,243     

Kandegesho/Kaiho  Karagwe Nyakakika 280 14,000 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Kandegesho/Kaiho Total      280 14,000     

Kanoni  Karagwe Kanoni 80 4,000 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Kanoni Total     80 14,000     

Katwe  Karagwe Kituntu 69 3,446 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Katwe Total     69 3,446     

Kayanga  Karagwe Kayanga 165 8,232 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Kayanga Total     165 8,232     

Kibimba Kyerwa Mabira 166 8,319 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Kibimba Total     166 8,319     

Kigarama Amcos Karagwe Kanoni 188 9,411 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Kigarama Amcos  Total     188 9,411     

Kitwe  Kyerwa Kitwe 26 1,312 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Kitwe Total     26 1,312     

Mabira  Kyerwa Mabira 53 2,643 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Mabira Total     53 2,643     

Nyakaiga Karagwe Nyakaiga 81 4,046 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Nyakaiga Total     81 4,046     

Rukale  Karagwe Nyaishozi 113 5,658 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Rukale  Total     113 5,658     

Rwanyango  Kyerwa Kimuli 76 3,780 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Rwanyango  Total     76 3,780     

Ngara Farmers Ngara Kirushya 3,933 196,663 Robusta Certified 12.5 

Ngara Farmers Total     3,933 196,663     



 

 

ARABICA DRY CHERRY CERTIFIED COFFEE 

SALE NO. A-DC/24/TCB-CT/16 

27 BAGS 1,346 KG 

Dry Cherry Arabica Certified Coffee Description Details 

Amcos District Wards Bags Kg mc Type 

Ngara Farmers Ngara Kirushya  27 1,346 12.5 Arabica Certified 

Ngara Farmers Total 

 

  27      1,346   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



ROBUSTA CLEAN CERTIFIED COFFEE 

SALE NO. R-C-CERT/24/TCB-CT/14 

1,508 BAGS 90,473 KG 

Robusta Clean Certified Coffee Description Details 

 
Amcos District Wards Bags Kg mc Type 

Biirabo  Muleba Biirabo  86 5,173 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Biirabo Total Muleba   86 5,173     

Bujumba  Muleba Katoke 62 3,696 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Bujumba  Total Muleba   62 3,696     

Gwanseli  Muleba Gwanseli  97 5,793 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Gwanseli  Total Muleba   97 5,793     

Ibuga  Muleba Ibuga 424 25,415 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Ihunga  Total Muleba   424 25,415     

Ihangiro  Muleba Kashasha 15 922 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Ihangiro  Total Muleba   15 922     

Ihunga  Muleba Kitunga 225 13,480 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Ihunga  Total Muleba   225 13,480     

Kabutaigi  Muleba Kibanga 10 607 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Kabutaigi  Total Muleba   10 607     

Kachwezi  Muleba Kachwezi 171 10,290 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Kachwezi  Total Muleba   171 10,290     

Katanga  Muleba Magata 119 7,156 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Katanga  Total Muleba   119 7,156     

Mbatama  Muleba Buganguzi 113 6,779 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Mbatama  Total Muleba   113 6,779     

Mweyanjale  Bukoba 

DC 

Karabagaine 19 1,146 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Mweyanjale  Total Bukoba 

DC 

  19 1,146     

Nshamba  Muleba Nshamba 121 7,250 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Nshamba  Total Muleba   121 7,250     

Nyakibimbili  Bukoba 

DC 

Nyakibimbili 18 1,079 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Nyakibimbili  Total Bukoba 

DC 

  18 1,079     

Rwanda Muleba Ibuga 28 1,687 12.5 Robusta Clean Certified  

Rwanda  Total Muleba   28 1,687     



ARABICA CLEAN CERTIFIED COFFEE  

SALE NO. A-C-CERT/24/TCB-CT/12 

267 BAGS 4,165 KG 

Arabica Clean Certified Coffee Description Details 
 

 

Amcos District Wards Bags Kg mc Type 

Biirabo  Muleba Biirabo  6 342 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Biirabo Total Muleba   6 342     

Bugambakamoi  Muleba Ruhanga 1 24 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Bugambakamoi 

Total 

Muleba   1 24     

Ibuga  Muleba Ibuga 64 3,840 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Ibuga Total Muleba   64 3,840     

Ihangiro  Muleba   2 116 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Ihangiro     Muleba   15 898 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

ihangiro Total Muleba   17 1,014     

Ihunga  Muleba Kitunga 76 4,539 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Ihunga Total Muleba   76 4,539     

Kabare  Muleba Biirabo  1 72 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Kabare Total Muleba   1 72     

Kachwezi  Muleba Kachwezi 19 1,164 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Kachwezi Total Muleba   19 1,164     

Mbatama  Muleba Buganguzi 5 272 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Mbatama Total Muleba   5 272     

Mulela  Muleba Kishanda 6 344 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Mulela Total Muleba   6 344     

Nshamba  Muleba Nshamba 56 3,343 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Nshamba  Muleba Nshamba 11 677 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Nshamba Total Muleba   67 4,020     

Rwanda  Muleba Ibuga 1 11 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Rwanda  Muleba Ibuga 4 231 12.5 Arabica Clean Certified 

Rwanda Total Muleba   5 242     

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

ROBUSTA DRY CHERRY COFFEE 

SALE NO. R-DC/24/TCB-CT/21 

4,165 BAGS 2 0 8 , 1 7 2 KG 

       

Amcos District Wards Bags Kg mc Type 

Buchulago  Missenyi Bugorora 15 744 12.5 Robusta 

Buchulago Total     15 744     

Buganguzi  Muleba Buganguzi 6 274 12.5 Robusta 

Buganguzi Total     6 274     

Bugara  Kyerwa Bugara 9 433 12.5 Robusta 

Bugara  Kyerwa Bugara 41 2,026 12.5 Robusta 

Bugara Total     50 2,459     

Bugene  Karagwe Bugene  8 395 12.5 Robusta 

Bugene Total     8 395     

Bukanya  Karagwe Nyakasimbi 103 5,161 12.5 Robusta 

Bukanya Total     103 5,161     

Bulembo  Missenyi Bulembo 104 5,183 12.5 Robusta 

Bulembo Total     104 5,183     

Bulyakashaju   Muleba Bulyakashaju 5 269 12.5 Robusta 

Bulyakashaju  Total     5 269     

Bumai   Bukoba DC Kishanje 10 493 12.5 Robusta 

Bumai  Total     10 493     

Bumbile   Muleba Bumbile 27 1,344 12.5 Robusta 

Bumbile  Total     27 1,344     

Burugo  Bukoba DC Nyakato 8 423 12.5 Robusta 

Burugo Total     8 423     

Bushagara   Muleba Kamachumu 1 38 12.5 Robusta 

Bushagara  Total     1 38     

Bwanjai   Missenyi Bwanjai 9 472 12.5 Robusta 

Bwanjai  Total     9 472     

Bweranyange Karagwe Bweranyange 56 2,778 12.5 Robusta 

Bweranyange Total     56 2,778     

Chamchuzi  Karagwe Chamchuzi 1 49 12.5 Robusta 

Chamchuzi  Total     1 49     

Chanya  Kyerwa Iteera 141 7,043 12.5 Robusta 

chanya Total     141 7,043     

Chanyangabwa  Kyerwa Songambele 94 4,701 12.5 Robusta 

Chanyangabwa Total     94 4,701     

Faraja   Kyerwa Rwabwere 320 15,991 12.5 Robusta 

Faraja  Total     320 15,991     

Ihembe  Karagwe Ihembe  2 84 12.5 Robusta 

Ihembe Total     2 84     

Kagenyi Kyerwa Kagenyi 123 6,174 12.5 Robusta 



Kagenyi Total     123 6,174     

Kakerere  Kyerwa Nkwenda   5 260 12.5 Robusta 

Kakerere  Total     5 260     

Kamuli  Kyerwa Kamuli 43 2,155 12.5 Robusta 

Kamuli Total     43 2,155     

Kandegesho/Kaiho  Karagwe Nyakakika 176 8,790 12.5 Robusta 

Kandegesho/Kaiho Total     176 8,790     

Katale   Bukoba DC Rubafu 5 262 12.5 Robusta 

Katale  Total     5 262     

Katoke   Muleba Katoke 1 58 12.5 Robusta 

Katoke  Total     1 58     

Kibirizi  Bukoba DC Kibirizi 259 12,967 12.5 Robusta 

Kibirizi Total     259 12,967     

Kibona Karagwe Kanoni 82 4,099 12.5 Robusta 

Kibona Total     82 4,099     

Kihumulo  Bukoba DC Ruhunga 113 5,650 12.5 Robusta 

Kihumulo Total     113 5,650     

Kitunga   Muleba Ibuga 14 707 12.5 Robusta 

Kitunga  Total     14 707     

Kyazi  Missenyi Kitobo 67 3,330 12.5 Robusta 

Kyazi Total     67 3,330     

Kyerwa Kyerwa Kyerwa 40 2,010 12.5 Robusta 

KyerwaTotal     40 2,010     

Mapinduzi   Missenyi Kyaka 1 67 12.5 Robusta 

Mapinduzi  Total     1 67     

Maruku  Bukoba DC Maruku 40 2,010 12.5 Robusta 

Maruku Total     40 2,010     

Mshikamano Kyerwa Nyakatuntu 521 26,065 12.5 Robusta 

Mshikamano Kyerwa Nyakatuntu 2 113 12.5 Robusta 

Mshikamano Total     523 26,178     

Mugajwale Bukoba DC Mugajwale 23 1,150 12.5 Robusta 

Mugajwale Total     23 1,150     

Mugorogoro  Kyerwa Kitwechenkura 126 6,318 12.5 Robusta 

Mugorogoro Total     126 6,318     

Murundana  Kyerwa Nyakatuntu 41 2,034 12.5 Robusta 

Murundana Total     41 2,034     

Nyabwegila Karagwe Ndama 53 2,651 12.5 Robusta 

Nyabwegila Total     53 2,651     

Nyaka Karagwe Bweranyange 10 491 12.5 Robusta 

nyaka Total     10 491     

Nyakagoyagoye Karagwe Nyabiyonza 26 1,303 12.5 Robusta 

Nyakagoyagoye Total     26 1,303     

Nyakahanga  Karagwe Bugene  1 3 12.5 Robusta 

Nyakahanga  Total     1 3     

Nyakahura  Biharamulo Nyakahura 125 6,226 12.5 Robusta 

Nyakahura Total     125 6,226     

Nyakasimbi  Karagwe Nyakasimbi 235 11,750 12.5 Robusta 

Nyakasimbi Total     235 11,750     



Nyaruzumbula Kyerwa Kyerwa 32 1,608 12.5 Robusta 

Nyaruzumbula Total     32 1,608     

Omukagando  Kyerwa Mabira 81 4,050 12.5 Robusta 

Omukagando Total     81 4,050     

Omukashanje Kyerwa Rukuraijo  141 7,055 12.5 Robusta 

Omukashanje Total     141 7,055     

Omukitembe  Kyerwa Kikukuru 310 15,500 12.5 Robusta 

Omukitembe Total     310 15,500     

Omukiyonza Kyerwa Nyaruzumbura 33 1,631 12.5 Robusta 

Omukiyonza Total     33 1,631     

Rubilizi  Kyerwa Kikukuru 210 10,524 12.5 Robusta 

Rubilizi  Total     210 10,524     

Rugera Karagwe Rugera 16 812 12.5 Robusta 

Rugera  Karagwe Rugera 5 234 12.5 Robusta 

Rugera Total     21 1,046     

Ruhunga  Bukoba DC Ruhunga 17 865 12.5 Robusta 

Ruhunga Total     17 865     

Ruicho Karagwe Ihanda 74 3,709 12.5 Robusta 

Ruicho Total     74 3,709     

Rukuraijo  Kyerwa Rukuraijo  9 433 12.5 Robusta 

Rukuraijo Total     9 433     

Rumanyika Kyerwa Nyakatuntu 143 7,126 12.5 Robusta 

Rumanyika Total     143 7,126     

Rutunga  Muleba Kamachumu 2 81 12.5 Robusta 

Rutunga  Total     2 81     

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

ARABICA DRY CHERRY COFFEE 

SALE NO. A-DC/24/TCB-CT/21 

96 BAGS 5,615 KG 

                             Arabica Dry Cherry Coffee Description Details 

 
 

      

Amcos District Wards Bags Kg mc Type 

Buganguzi  Muleba Buganguzi 5 267 12.5 Arabica  

Buganguzi  Total     5 267     

Bulyakashaju  Muleba Bulyakashaju 5 252 12.5 Arabica  

Bulyakashaju Total     5 252     

Bushagara  Muleba Kamachumu 8 392 12.5 Arabica  

Bushagara Total     8 392     

Igurwa  Karagwe Kanoni 2 88 12.5 Arabica  

Igurwa Total     2 88     

Kabujuma   Karagwe Nyakasimbi 1 71 12.5 Arabica  

Kabujuma  Total     1 71     

Katwe   Karagwe Kituntu 11 547 12.5 Arabica  

Katwe  Total     11 547     

Kibondo  Karagwe Nyakaiga 3 132 12.5 Arabica  

Kibondo Total     3 132     

Kigemu  Karagwe Ihembe  1 74 12.5 Arabica  

Kigemu Total     1 74     

Kihwera  Muleba Kibirizi 16 778 12.5 Arabica  

Kihwera Total     16 778     

Kitunga  Muleba Ibuga 3 144 12.5 Arabica  

Kitunga Total     3 144     

Kyebitembe  Muleba Kyebitembe 3 143 12.5 Arabica  

Kyebitembe Total     3 143     

Makongora  Muleba Ruhanga 6 303 12.5 Arabica  

Makongora Total     6 303     

Mubunda  Muleba Mubunda 12 582 12.5 Arabica  

Mubunda Total     12 582     

Nyamisana  Muleba Kyebitembe 11 564 12.5 Arabica  

Nyamisana Total     11 564     

Rulanda  Muleba Rulanda 8 375 12.5 Arabica  

Rulanda Total     8 375     

Rutunga  Muleba Kamachumu 18 903 12.5 Arabica  

Rutunga Total     18 903     

 



Sales Conditions 
1. The sale unit shall be Tanzania shillings per Kilogram (Kg); 

2. Price shall be Ex-warehouse; 

3. A buyer shall deposit a Ten Million Tanzanian Shillings (Tzs 10,000,000) security sum into TCB Settlement 

Bank Account prior to participating in an online auction; 

4. A buyer shall compete by posting his/her bids through the Online Trading System during a live trading session. 

A buyer may wish to post a pre-bid sum on to the lots before the auction begins to indicate interest to 

purchase the lot during the auction. For More information on how to participate in the trade session 

(Username, Password), Please contact us through +255713298314 or +2550743590868. 

5. Each buyer shall be able to view results from Online Trading Platform after the auction is closed and verified; 

6. The successful buyer shall receive respective Sales Invoice forty-five (45) minutes after the auction is closed; 

7. The successful buyer shall pay a full amount to TCB settlement account. This payment should be done within 

twenty-four (24) hours of working days after receipt of the respective sales invoice; 

8. The buyer shall receive Release Order from TCB office upon proof of payment; 

9. The buyer shall present the evidence of payment i.e. the Sales Invoices, and Release Order to the respective 

warehouse operator for the removal of the purchased coffee within 48 hours; 

10. A buyer will be required to pay extra cost as detailed below: 

 Dry Cherry Coffee Clean Coffee 

Cost/fee Amount TZS / kg TZS / kg 

a. AMCOS - Operations 70 140 

b. UNION - Operations 30 60 

c. UNION - VERO 13  

d. JUTE BAG  108 

d. COFFEE - Development 100 200 

TOTAL 213 508 

Note: Plus, District CESS (3% of FGP) 3% 
 

11. Deposit fund in the TCB Settlement Account with the following details: 

Account Name: Tanzania Coffee Board 

Bank: CRDB BANK PLC 

Account number: 01j1038896702 

Swift Code: CORUTZTZ 

 
12. If the announced successful bidder fails to deposit full amount within twenty-four (24) hours as required, 

he/she will be given additional 24 hours of working days with a penalty of 5% of the required balance. If 

he/she fails, the security deposit, deposited in TCB Settlement Account shall be used to compensate sellers 

(famers). 

 
12.5. Buyers may request TCB to refund the deposited security deposit or may issue an instruction for the security 

deposit to be as a deposit for the next auction. Refund will be made within 24 hours working days from the 

time of official request; 

 
TANZANIA COFFEE BOARD 

P.O Box 732, Moshi, Kilimanjaro 

TEL. +255 27 275 2324 (0754884023 or 0754363202) 

Email: info@coffee.go.tz 

mailto:info@coffee.go.tz

